
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

M
arch 2014 Lent issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e



2 The Parish Magazine

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area 
including Sonning. Call us if you’re thinking of making a 
property transaction...

Homes for Sale

For Sale

Sonning £1,250,000
Set within private gated landscaped grounds this detached family 
home provides 2991 square feet of  living accommodation.
• 5 Bedrooms (2 en-suite)  • 4 Receptions  • Kitchen-breakfast room   
• Detached double garage

Sonning Price Guide £1,950,000
Overlooking farmland, in a central village position and 
providing over 5,000 sq ft of living space.
• 5 bedrooms  • 4 Receptions and conservatory  • Reception hall   
• Triple garage with home offi ce above  • Swimming pool

Reading £695,000
An impressive four-storey period home in a sought after 
address within the University area.
• 5 Bedrooms  • 3 Receptions  • Kitchen-breakfast room   
• Further useful cellar room & wine store

Lower Earley Price Guide £795,000
A delightful 16th Century wisteria clad cottage set within 
gated grounds of 1.8 acres.
• Option of 4 bedrooms  • 4 Receptions  • Retains period features   
• Detached triple garage

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd   155 Friar Street   Reading   RG1 1HE      0118 960 1000     www.haslams.net

Haslams Sonning Parish Mag ad 3rd Feb 2014.indd   1 03/02/2014   12:04



Contents, services & registers 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion with 
prayers for healing

Sunday 9 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 16 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion 
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 23 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Mothering Sunday 30 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Lent course for doubters, 7
— Easter Saturday Family Day, 7
— Annual meeting, 7
— Ash Wednesday, 7
— From the organ bench, 7
— For your prayers in March, 7
— Minster confirmation, 9
— Canon Angela Tilby, 9
— Easter Holiday Club, 9
— Recycle wrappers, 9
— Like us on facebook, 9
— Open Doors, 11
— Bygone days, 11
— Magazine binders, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— Given up church for Lent? 13
— Singing in a church choir, 15
— Mothering Sunday, 17
— Treasurer for Age Concern, 17
— Later life planning, 17
— CCA report, 17
— The floods, 19
— Our Easter journey, 20-21

around the villages
— Dunsden celebration, 23
— Jane Austen talk, 23
— Rotary events, 23
— Scarecrow trail, 23
— Sonning Art Group, 25
— Cyclethon 2014, 25
— Ligugè quiz night 25
— Sonning Club, 25
— Spring luncheon, 25
— Sonning Glebe WI, 25
— Launchpad charity concert, 27
— Easter Fayre, 27
— Volunteer centre, 27
— Music at Blue Coat School, 27
— Jewel Tones need singers, 27
— RNLI jazz supper, 27

the home & garden page
— Recipe of the month, 29

— March in the garden, 29

Services at 
St Andrew’s 
Sunday 2 March

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 3 MArch
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for March 2014
the health & beauty page
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31
— Eye brows, 31
— The sandwich generation, 31

the sports pages, 32-33
— Sonning Regatta, 32
— Parish Skittles, 33
— Health walking, 33
— Everyone for tennis, 33

local organisations, 34

the arts page
— Books for Lent, 35
— Poetry corner, 35
— Sculpture, 35

children’s fun page, 37

Parish contacts, 38

Avertisers index, 38

From the registers
Baptisms
— 2 February, Dominic Peter   
      Jackson
— 2 February, Sophie Katharine   
      Newboult
— 16 February: Amelia Jane   
      Faulkner
— 16 February : Indie Sloane Bond

Funerals
— 11 February, Peggy Davey

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, April issue: 
12 noon, Monday 10 March

FRONT COVER picture
Spring daffodils in the churchyard. 
Picture: Tom Farncombe.

Weekly and 
Monthly Services

Holy Days 2014
Ash weDNesDAY — 5 March
MOtheriNg suNDAY — 30 March
PAlM suNDAY — 13 April
gOOD friDAY — 18 April
eAster suNDAY — 20 April
PeNtecOst — 8 June
triNitY suNDAY — 15 June
All sOuls — 2 November
st ANDrew — 30 November
christMAs — 25 December



4 The Parish Magazine

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Make a bee-line for fun at The Abbey!  

Bring your busy little bee to The Abbey Nursery to join in 
our fun, creative and inspiring stay and play sessions. 

All welcome! Themed play sessions run on the first Friday 
of every month in term time from 9.30am - 11.00am

Next sessions: Friday 7 March, 2 May, 6 June

www.theabbey.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The Vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,

The Vicar’s letter 5

This Lent we are running a course entitled ‘Build on the Rock - faith, 
doubt and Jesus’. Do you have doubts about your faith? I know I do 
at times, and I am aware that I am not alone in this. Indeed, after her 
death, it was revealed that Mother Teresa had many anguished times of 
doubt, which is hardly surprising, bearing in mind the context in which 
she ministered. However, she clung on to faith through the difficult 
times, and spoke powerfully of how only Jesus gave her the strength to 
carry on. 

On one occasion, she was speaking to people who had come to meet 
her from all over the world. Among the groups to which she spoke was 
one of religious sisters from many orders from Europe and the United 
States. After her talk she asked if there were any questions. 

‘Yes, I have one,’ a woman sitting near the front said. ‘As you know, 
most of the orders represented here have been losing members. It seems 
that more and more women are leaving all the time. And yet your order 
is attracting thousands upon thousands. What do you do?’ 

Without hesitating Mother Teresa answered, ‘I give them Jesus.’ 
‘Yes I know,’ said the woman, ‘but take habits, for example. Do your 

women object to wearing habits? And the rules of the order, how do you 
do it?’ 

‘I give them Jesus,’ Mother Teresa replied. 
‘Yes, I know Mother,’ said the woman, ‘but can you be more specific?’ 
‘I give them Jesus,’ Mother Teresa repeated again. 
‘Mother,’ said the woman, ‘we are all of us aware of your fine work. I 

want to know about something else. 
Mother Teresa said quietly, ‘I give them Jesus. There is nothing else.’ 

We are often reminded that we live in a pluralistic, multicultural 
world. Today there are persons of many religious backgrounds who 
call Great Britain their home. I am sure that we can learn many things 
from these neighbours. However, if someone should ask you what is 
distinctive about Christianity, let me suggest you do as Mother Teresa 
did. Give them Jesus. In my view, perhaps the greatest heresy current 
today is that all religions are the same. Certainly, all of the world’s great 
religions have something worthwhile to offer. You can find help in all 
of them. But what you can’t find is the story of the Prodigal Son, or the 
Good Samaritan or the Rich Fool. There is no higher order of life than 
that which Jesus taught. Christianity as an institution, as manifested by 
the church, might not be too appealing at times, but if you understand 
the life and teachings of Jesus, he has no peer. To my mind, whatever 
questions and doubts may arise as I try to live as a disciple of Christ, it is 
his life, death and resurrection that ultimately make sense of it all. 

Our Lent course is open to everyone. It will be an informal time of 
exploring doubt and faith, and how Jesus is the rock on which we need 
to build our lives. I warmly commend it to you and invite you to join us. 
Warm wishes.
Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre

We offer a complete, well equipped,  
modern workshop for all your vehicle  

servicing or repair needs

Tel: 0118 944 1808

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Open 7.30am -  
5.30pm (Weekdays)

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

CHRIS THE PLUMBER
I offer a friendly, reliable and punctual service.

Anything from a dripping tap to a full bathroom 
refurbishment.  No job too small.  Radiator valves, power 

flushing, CH pumps, shower repairs and replacement.
 All general plumbing undertaken and emergency calls.

Contact Chris Duvall free, no obligation quote.
christheplumber75@googlemail.com

0785 095 6354    0118 926 4690

now, what can we make for you?

Memo: re-vamp the company’s look.
Could that be your New Year’s resolution? We’ve 

successfully helped many companies find a new 
visual identity. A new logo creates interest and 

raises market profile and can help staff and 
customers too. Contact David Woodward for more. 

design for print

 david@designforprint.org
www.designforprint.org | 0118 969 3633

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free estimate, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire RG5 3BL



Parish noticeboard 7

Parish noticeboard

It’s a hard life being an alto in a choir 
(so they tell me). If you compose 
a tune in four singing parts (and I 
have done this myself), it’s all too 
easy to write the tune first, then 
the bass and tenor parts, with the 
altos picking up whatever notes are 
needed to make the harmony work.  
And that can sometimes mean that 
the altos get to sing the same note 
for much of the time.

A striking example of this is a 
hymn tune with a lovely melody, 
but about half the alto notes are 
the same E flat – Aurelia, composed 
by Samuel Sebastian Wesley (1810-

76) for the hymn Jerusalem the 
golden (hence the name Aurelia), 
but nowadays sung mainly to The 
Church’s one foundation. 

Wesley was a fine musician but 
an awkward colleague who served as 
organist of five cathedrals and had 
disagreements with the deans of 
each. 

The Church’s one foundation was 
written in Berkshire in 1866 by 
Samuel Stone (1839-1900) when 
he was curate of New Windsor. 
He wrote it in response to a major 
disagreement in the Anglican Church 
in South Africa, where the Bishop of 
Natal, John Colenso, a courageous 
Cornishman, had dared to suggest 
that the first five books of the Old 
Testament were not entirely based on 
pure historical fact. 

An attempt was made to unseat 
him from his bishopric: it failed in 
the British courts, and he remained 
in office, later bravely championing 
the Zulu people’s right to live in their 
homeland.

Stone sided with the establishment:

By schisms rent asunder, 
By heresies distressed

– but in the long run most 
scholars have agreed with Colenso.  
Nevertheless it’s still true today that 
disagreements on particular issues 
divert the Church from its true work 
of mission, and this hymn can be 
sung without taking any sides in such 
disputes, but instead looking forward 
in hope to their resolution:

And the great Church victorious
Shall be the Church at rest

Archbishop Justin Welby had 
The Church’s one foundation at his 
inauguration service in Canterbury 
Cathedral last year, and we can 
join him in the hopes expressed so 
eloquently in the hymn, while at the 
same time having a thoroughly good 
sing (unless you’re an alto) of one of 
the finest of Victorian tunes.

From the 
organ 
bench
By 
David 
Duvall

Easter Saturday Church Family Day 
From 2pm on 19 April there will be 
the annual Easter egg hunt in the 
churchyard for children, parish walk 
for adults, egg and spoon races, free 
BBQ and tower tours. Book the date 
in your diaries.

Annual Parochial Church Meeting
9 April at 8pm in St Andrew’s
This is an important annual occasion 
where new members of the PCC and 
churchwardens are elected. This year 
will see the senior churchwarden, 
Mark Jordan retire after 5 years of 
service. All members of St Andrew’s 
are asked to attend. Drinks will be 
served on arrival.

Ash Wednesday 5 March 
The beginning of Lent will be 
marked in the parish with a service 
at 10am in the St Sarik Room and a 
sung communion service with the 
imposition of ashes at 7.30pm in       
St Andrew’s.

A Lent course for doubters
This year we shall be following a 
course called ‘Build on the Rock’. 

The course looks at faith and doubt. 
Is it wrong – or is it normal and 
healthy – for a Christian to have 
doubts? Is there any evidence for a 
God who loves us? 

We will hear from many witnesses 
but at the heart of a Christian answer 
stands Jesus himself. We consider 
his ‘strange and beautiful story’ and 
reflect upon his teaching, his death, 
his resurrection and his continuing 
significance.

There will be five sessions, 
beginning on Tuesday 11 March. The 
first and last sessions will be in the 
Jubilee Hall, Charvil, accompanied 
by a meal, and the middle three 
sessions will be held in the form 
of home groups. Spaces are limited 
so please let our administrator at 
standrews.sonning.btinternet.com or 
sign the list in church if you wish to 
join us in Lent. 

For your prayers in March
— The Parish Lent Course
— Those affected by recent flooding 
— The farmers on the Somerset   
      levels
— Relief organisations working   
      with Syrian refugees



8 The Parish Magazine

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking of Selling in 2014?

Wentworth Estate Agents Twyford office are an independently owned company established in 
the year 2000, with founder Adrian Laflin taking an active role in the day to day running of the 
company and is passionate when it comes to the sale or letting of properties in your area. 

Built on a firm foundation and excellent reputation together with the drive for continued growth 
of our company, we strive to provide a more personal approach to you and your property in 
offering honest and practical advice whether you are considering selling or letting.

“ The early signs for 2014 is that properties 
are selling quickly and prices are 
continuing to rise. Due to the excellent 
sales we have had through January we 
urgently require more properties to sell.”

 Adrian Laflin - Founding Partner

Adam Shaw
Local Partner

Oliver Bush
Sales Manager

Sally Dobbin
Lettings

2014
YEAR

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com



Parish noticeboard 9


















 














Michael Wilkinson, seen here 
with the Bishop of Reading, was 
confirmed on Sunday 26 January 
at Reading Minster. Michael 
was unable to be confirmed in                    
St Andrew’s last December with five 
other young people from the parish 
and had to wait until January. 

Revd Canon Angela Tilby, who is the Continuing Ministerial Development 
Advisor for the Oxford diocese, was the guest preacher at St Andrew’s  
Church on Sunday 26 January. As well as being a well-known author, 
television and radio broadcaster, and journalist, Canon Tilby was the 
vicar’s tutor when he was training for priesthood about 20 years ago. 
During her sermon she commented: ‘He turned out well in the end!’ 
Left to right our picture above shows: Caroline Taylor, Theresa May, 
Angela Tilby and Jamie Taylor.

Did you know we have a facebook 
page that carries news and updates 
about what we are doing as a 
church? Next time you are online 
drop in, leave a comment and give 
us a ‘like’.

Like us on facebook

facebook.com/
SaintAndrewsChurchSonning

My group are currently recycling 
wrappers from any sweet biscuits. 
The money raised, 4p a wrapper 
would you believe, goes towards 
Bowel Cancer Research. Please help 
by saving your wrappers from any 
make of sweet biscuits and pass them 
on to me or place them in the box 
provided in the porch at St Andrew’s 
Church. Thank you. Margaret Gregory.

Wrappers wanted ...
We know that the Easter holidays can seem quite long. If your kids start to 
get bored quickly then why not sign them up for our Easter Holiday Club at 
the Jubilee Hall?  Last year’s club was a great success and this year will be 
bigger and better.

We will be following the up and down story of Joseph - he of the famous multi-
coloured coat. Each day we have a lot of fun learning about God’s love through 
stories of Joseph’s adventures, songs, art & craft, quizzes and games. For most 
of the activities the children will meet in three separate age groupings. Parents 
are not expected to stay. See below for more details and how to book and please 
note: you must book in advance ...

Book now for the Easter Holiday Club 

 



10 The Parish Magazine

 

MONUMENTAL AND 
MASONRY CRAFTSMEN 

 
A.F. JONES 

Established 1858 
33 Bedford Road, Reading RG1 7EX 

Telephone: 0118 957 3537 
www.afjones.co.uk 

 

E.T. SHEPPARD 
Established 1906 

36 Reading Road 
Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG 

Telephone: 01491 574644 
www.etsheppard.co.uk 

 
Specialists in all Stonework, Restoration, 

Memorials, Kitchens & Bathrooms 

For all your plumbing and gas 
installation needs. Same day and 
emergency services. Gas registered.

We promise to: • call back quickly                                 
• give a fair quote  • give excellent service                   
• treat you as a lifetime customer

Telephone Peter on 078 6332 8238

��������������

��������
�������������������������������������������
���������������������

�������������������������������
���������������������������
����������� ����������������
	���������
����������������
	���������

DAVID SHAILES 
Plumbers & Decorators 
Complete Project Refurbishment 

Repairs to Showers, Toilets and more 
Bathroom Suites, Toilets, Basins and Radiators 

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating 
Reliable, Clean and Efficient 

Phone 0118 934 5029  Mobile 0770 860 2442 



Parish noticeboard 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

OPEN DOORS From: Carole Arrowsmith

From The Parish Magazine in 1870 ...
‘On March 17th, another sale of 
children’s clothes took place at Woodley 
School. It was the most successful that 
has yet been held, £10 were received, 
and more than four hundred articles of 
clothing were sold.’ 

20 years ago on 12 March 1994 the first 
women priests in the Church of England 
were ordained in London.

In bygone days ...

The Parish Magazine
— keep them neatly on a shelf

If you would like a smart binder with the magazine title embossed in gold on 
the spine then please let us know. A traditional style binder, it has spring-
loaded cords to hold magazines in place to give the appearance of a bound 
book. Magazines are easy to insert - each binder will hold 13 issues, so it 
easily accommodates a year of The Parish Magazine. The cost is £6.95 each 
plus post and packing as necessary - no P&P if you collect it! 

If you would like a binder, contact us at 
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk or 0118 961 1188

The number of supporters was 
almost double that of citizens who 
voted ‘yes’ to the controversial 2012 
constitution.

The new consitution attracted 
enough support from Egyptian 
society to endorse the military’s 
ousting of the former leader.

Christians are rejoicing in the 
passage of the new constitution 
which they firmly backed despite 
violence, intimidation and threats. 
One church leader said: ‘I can see 
my beloved country standing on the 
doorstep of a new day’.

As well as granting improved 
rights to Christians, including 
‘absolute’ freedom of belief and 
the right freely to build and 
repair church buildings, the new 
constitution bans the establishment 
of political parties based on religion.

The freedom to share one’s faith 
with people from other religious 
backgrounds or to convert from 
another religion are not specifically 

Give thanks that a new constitution that strengthens rights and freedoms 
for Christians in Egypt was passed in January with the backing of nearly 20 
million Egyptians.

mentioned, but Eygpt is a signatory 
to international human rights 
treaties that mention these rights.

Give thanks that so many 
Egyptians have together taken 
a stand for religious freedom in 
supporting the constitution and 
pray that political change will soon 
translate into actual improvement in 
the lives of the people.

Please continue to pray for all 
Christians in other parts of the world 
who are still being persecuted.

It occured to me that there might be a 
spectacular photograph to take from 
the top of the church tower of the 
flooding that is affecting many areas 
around our parish. It is also the job of 
parish magazines to record historic 
events and these latest floods have all 
the hallmarks being historic. 

The weather forecast suggested 
that Friday 7 February might provide 
a window in the relentless storms 
that have been sweeping the country. 
Early that morning I climbed the 
tower to check it out, made a couple of 
telephone calls to Ali Driver and Chris 
Easton - two good photographers who 
often provide us with pictures - and 
everything was ready. We met just 
after 1pm in bright sunshine and the 
job was soon completed. Some of the 
results of their work can be seen on 
page 19.

Back on my desk, however, was a 
hand written note from Jane Gascoine 
who lives in Sonning Eye. Her note 
reminded me that there is a very 
thin line between the spectacular 
and disaster. Her note is published 
alongside the photographs.

Three days later as I write this 
before going to press, it seems that 
the danger of crossing that line is 
getting extremely close for many 
people. A short walk up the road 
towards Twyford shows that water 
levels are still rising rapidly, more 
land is disappearing and the swans  
are getting closer to our homes. More 
than 2,500 homes in the Thames 
Valley are on flood alert, 50 roads 
are closed, some trains have stopped 
running, the army is building a wall 
around an electricity switching station 
that supplies energy to thousands of 
people in Reading. And more storms 
are expected.

Jane reminds us of how important 
it is to do simple, good neighbourly 
things in times such as these..



12 The Parish Magazine

COMMUNITY 
MINDED? 

Want to put  
something back 
into your local   
Community?  

COME & JOIN US! 
ROTARY CLUB                             

OF LODDON VALE 
  

For more information  
contact Trevor Barber on 

0791 762 8899 

 

FOOT HEALTH PRACTITIONER 
Foot Health Care in your own home 

 
 

Patricia Spender MCFHP.,  MAFHP. 
Mobile: 07733 320702 

Telephone: 0118 984 1132 
Email: pat.spender@gmail.com 

 
 

Corns, Callus, Ingrown & involuted nails, Athlete’s foot, 
Specialised nail trimming, Fungal nails, Verruca’s, 

 Care of the Diabetic high risk foot, 
General foot maintenance.  

 

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

A team of experienced physiotherapists for

● Back and Neck Pain

● Arthritis and Mobility Problems

● Headaches

● Sports Injuries

● Women's Health - Incontinence and Pregnancy

● Pilates - Individual  and classes

● Gym membership

● Acupuncture

PHYSIOTHERAPY

w w w. p hy s i o c a r e . c o . u k

VISAGE
BEAUTY & WELLBEING

Facials

Jessica Manicure & Pedicure

Body Wraps

Hot stone Massage

Waxing

6 Church Street

Twyford

RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road

Earley

RG6 1JS

0118 9366 4585



Parish noticeboard 13

Have we given up church for Lent?
This year Lent begins on Wednesday 5 March - Ash Wednesday. For many 
people, whether churchgoing or not, it means eating pancakes the day 
before on Shrove Tuesday and deciding to give up something for 40 days 
before Easter. Some years ago I decided that giving up things I enjoy such as 
chocolate, cake or alcohol did not help me to appreciate the true meaning of 
Lent so, like many other Christians, I opted for doing something more as well 
- and that something had to involve something that I am often short of - time! 

It has become my aim during Lent 
to try to do something extra such as 
reading the Bible more, giving more 
time to prayer, taking  part in a Lent 
course, reading a ‘spiritual’ book and 
so on. All things that take extra time 
but have their focus on God. Doing 
extra, time-consuming activities 
rather than giving something up 
- which I don’t deny can be a good 
thing to do and one that works for 
many people - is not something new. 

Looking back through the first 
editions of this magazine I found the 
following interesting item in 1869:

SPECIAL SERVICES DURING LENT. 
Wednesdays : 7 o’clock in the evening. 

Daily : half-past 8 o’clock in the morning. 
A quarter past 5 in the evening. 

There will be a lecture in the Woodley 
School Room, on Tuesday evenings, 

at 7 o’clock.

This meant that in addition to the 
usual Sunday services, parishioners 
were invited to go to church twice 
every day and three times on a 
Wednesday. And on a Tuesday 
evening there was a lecture to attend.

I wonder how many people today 
consider it is essential to church 
every Sunday during Lent, let alone 
every day of the week. It seems that 
we have given up going to church for 
Lent!

I’m not suggesting that we should 
start running daily services during 
Lent, the pressure of life today 
makes this unrealistic. But I think it 
is realistic to try to put aside a little 
time each day, and a little more each 
week to focus our minds on God and 
his purpose for us. This is why I am a 
great fan of the Lent courses that we 
run at St Andrew’s and also of ideas 

such as the Christian Aid ‘Count your 
Blessings’ calendar. 

This year at St Andrew’s our lent 
course will have five sessions on a 
Tuesday evening just as in 1869 but 
there won’t be a lecture! We will be 
having supper in Jubilee Hall on 11 
March. We will then meet in smaller 
groups for the next three sessions 
in someone’s house, and in the final 
week we will come together again in 
Jubilee Hall for another supper.

The course we will be following 
is: ‘Build on the Rock’. It’s designed 
to address the issue of doubt and 
faith that all Christians face. It 
is free but we do need to know as 
soon as possible because there are 
booklets and CDs to purchase as 
well as catering to arrange. If you are 
interested, sign up in church or speak 
to Jamie, Alison or me.

The Christian Aid ‘Count your 
Blessings’ calendar is something you 
can do on your own at home.

Each week there is a different 
theme - people and planet; food 
and water; education and children; 
women; standing up for your rights; 
health; and a safe place to live.

There is a thought for every day 
and a suggested response that could 
involve making a small donation or 
visiting a website. There’s an example 
of the first few ‘thoughts’ on the 
right hand side of this page.

Free copies of the full ‘Count 
your Blessing’ calender can be 
obtained from Christian Aid at 35 
Lower Marsh Street, London SE1 
7RL or online at christianaid.org.uk/
getinvolved/lent-2014/index.aspx. 
There are versions for adults, children 
and young people, as well as free apps 
for your phone/tablet etc. 

Ash Wednesday
Climate change hits the poor the 
hardest. Changing weather patterns 
put crops and livelihoods at risk, and 
poor communities are especially 
vulnerable when floods strike or rains 
fail. Has the weather disrupted your 
normal routine this year? Give 50p. 
Give an additional 50p if you managed 
to cope with it. 

Thursday 6 March 
Areas of Zimbabwe suffer from 
worsening droughts and more 
and more erratic rainfall. Farmers 
here find it hard to grow enough food 
even to feed their families. Go to 
christianaid.org.uk/actnow to demand 
climate justice for the world’s poor.

Friday 7 March 
At the current rate of deforestation, 
the world’s rainforests could 
completely vanish in 100 years. Give 
20p for every sheet of paper you write 
on today. 

Weekend 8 & 9 March
Climate change is a major concern for 
the people of Zanan Bchuk, a small 
pastoral village in northern Iraq. 
Desertification affects an estimated 
39% of the country, and a further 54% 
is at risk. Families from Zanan Bchuk 
used to have to leave the village 
and travel for water in the driest 
times; and yet on the other hand they 
feared their crops would not survive 
the often sudden and harsh rains. 
Christian Aid partner REACH helped 
the community to build a reservoir to 
collect water to see them through the 
dry periods. Give 15p for every time 
you turn on a tap today.

By Bob Peters

For more details of this year’s  
Lent course: yorkcourses.co.uk



14 The Parish Magazine

Come and take a look!

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Call 0118 944 1005 for
an informal chat with
our Admissions team

We know that arranging a funeral 

can be stressful and demanding: 

five generations of experience - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1



Features 15

If your thoughts are 
turning to marriage this 

springtime then you 
might like to discuss 

the possibility of getting 
married in our ancient 
and beautiful parish 
church. If so, call the 

vicar, Jamie, on 
0118 969 3298

Planning your wedding?

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 

moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of eight 
bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in our ornate 

Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful and well 
kept churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Why singing 
in a church 
choir is 
special
We often publish stories 
about the many choirs in 
our parish which shows 
clearly how much pleasure 
singing gives those who take 
part and those who listen. For 
centuries there has been one 
choir in our parish that is 
significantly different — the 
St Andrew’s Church Choir.

It’s difficult to say accurately how long St Andrew’s Church 
has been the home for a choir. Certainly by Victorian times 
St Andrew’s was widely recognised as a choral centre of 
excellence. And we believe it still is. Unlike many parish 
churches, we still have a four-part adult choir, and our 
junior choir is one of the largest in the area. In an early issue 
of this magazine we published the following in July 1869: 

‘CHORAL FESTIVAL. The Seventh Annual Festival of 
the Reading and Henley Church Choral Association was held 
in our Parish Church, on Wednesday, June 9th, and many 
circumstances combined to render it a most complete success ... 
to distant Choirs, especially those from the towns, a visit to our 
beautiful Church and village was evidently a great enjoyment. 
... At ten o’clock, the sixteen Choirs, numbering 360 voices, were 
in their places, and there was a brief rehearsal of the music for 
the day ... the Choirs assembled in the Vicarage garden, and 
from thence walked in procession to the Church ... with all the 
Choirs in their places, their banners ranged in lines along the 
whole length of the Church, and every available space filled by 
the congregation ... numbering nearly 1000 ... was beautiful and 
impressive in the highest degree. The singing of the Choirs can 
scarcely be praised too highly, either for heartiness or care and 
precision, and the organ more than sustained its reputation for 
brilliancy and beauty of tone. The Sermon was preached by the 
Lord Bishop ... who reminded the Choirs that “you are coming 
away from common things, from play, and from the world, to 
sing God’s praises, and to help His people magnify His name ... 
This is the meaning of it” ...’ 

Today, this is still the special difference about singing 
in a church choir - first and foremost you are praising 
God: but you are also enjoying yourself, using your special 
talents, and doing something useful for the Church and the 
community. 

We have had many choral festivals in St Andrew’s 
since 1869, although possibly not with 1,000 people in the 
church! The choir has flourished and we have been affiliated 
to the Royal School of Church Music since 1946. At present 

we have 17 adults, who sing every Sunday, and 17 juniors, 
who sing once a month and at festivals. We have a few 
vacancies for juniors and a particular need for adult 
sopranos, although all voices will be welcome.

If you would like to add this special dimension to your 
singing then contact David Duvall, our director of music, 
who runs the junior and adult choirs. There are always 
opportunities, and it doesn’t cost anything – indeed our 
junior choristers receive a small fee for attending. 

Singing is fun. Why not give it a try?
Contact David: 0785 594 7104 or davidduvall@btinternet.com



16 The Parish Magazine

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

 

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

JANETTE HAMMOND 
Beauty Therapist & Perfume Designer 

 
Waxing - Facials - Lash & Brow Tinting - Make-up 

Manicures & Pedicures - Massage 
 

All treatments for ladies only 
28 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, READING  RG6 1DA 

Telephone: 0118 926 2365  Mobile: 07917 818283 
janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

 
<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>> 

Make-up lesson £20  
(redeemable against items purchased) 

<<<< MARCH SPECIAL OFFERS >>>>
£2 off all lash and brow treatments!

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 



Features 17

The importance of planning for 
later life is to be discussed at a free 
evening seminar hosted by Q1Care 
on Tuesday 11 March at the Circle 
Hospital in Reading. The event is 
open to everyone.

Mike Allen, chief executive of Age 
UK Berkshire will be discussing 
independence in later life and Rob 
Crowther of Field Seymour Parkes 
solicitors will be discussing powers of 
attorney. 

Local businesses will be selling 
goods such as jewellery, cosmetics 
and gifts and funds will be raised for 
Age UK Berkshire via a raffle. 

Founder and owner of Q1Care, 
Melanie Meads said: ‘We are an 
ageing population and the desire 
to remain independent, in our own 
homes is stronger than ever. Family, 
friends and communities are all 
critical to help the elderly achieve 
their much desired independence but 
it is a reality that over half of people 
aged 75 and over live alone.’ 

‘This free event aims to discuss 
how to tackle this, often devastating, 
issue and raise awareness of the 
plight of many of the regions elderly.’

More information on q1care.co.uk

Mothering Sunday, Mother’s 
Day or Simnel Day?
Mother Church, Mother Earth, Mother of the Gods - our human mothers - all 
of them have been part of the celebration of the fourth Sunday in Lent or 
Mothering Sunday as we call it today. Mothering Sunday has been celebrated 
in the UK since at least the 16th century but its history goes back to pre-
Christian times. This year it falls on Sunday 30 March when at St Andrew’s 
we will be holding a special Family Service at 10.30am.

In Roman times, great festivals were held every Spring to honour Cybele, the 
mother of all the gods. Other pagan festivals in honour of Mother Earth were 
also celebrated. With the arrival of Christianity, the festival became one of 
honouring Mother Church.

During the Middle Ages, young people apprenticed to craftsmen or working 
as ‘live-in’ servants were allowed only one holiday a year on which to visit 
their mothers - the fourth Sunday of Lent. This is how it became known as 
‘Mothering Sunday’. This special day became a day of family rejoicing when the 
Lenten fast was broken. In some places the day was called Simnel Day, because 
of the sweet simnel cakes that are traditionally eaten on that day.

On the other hand, Mother’s Day is a secular occasion said to be invented in 
1907 by an American, Anna Jarvis. It is celebrated on the second Sunday in May 
in most countries of the world, the British Isles being the exception when the 
chosen day is the fourth Sunday in Lent, the same as Mothering Sunday.

Mother’s Day began two years after the death of Anna Jarvis’s mother 
when Anna held a memorial service and started a campaign for it to be made a 
national holiday. She succeeded in 1914. By the 1920s, Anna had become soured 
by the commercialization of her creation and with her sister Ellsinore spent 
their family inheritance campaigning - without success - against what the 
holiday had become. 

The vital difference between Mothering Sunday and Mother’s Day is that 
Mother’s Day today is about children thanking their mothers for their love 
and care - which, of course, is a worthy and good thing to do - while Mothering 
Sunday is a much deeper, spiritual festival. It is the time when we thank God 
for our mothers and for the Mother Church, as well as personally thanking our 
own mothers for their love and care of us. 

Free later life 
seminar

Good news and bad from CCA
The good news from Christian Community Action, the Reading charity that 
is commited to helping local people in need, is that a re-orgainsation of their 
operation has reduced waiting lists and enabled them to help more needy 
people faster. The bad news is that they are seeing a large growth in the 
numbers of people seeking help.
In it’s annual report for 2013, CCA said a record number of people - over 3,600 
-  called into their support centres seeking help. While it’s not good news that 
so many people are in need -  it is good news that CCA was able to help them. 
There is no longer a list of people waiting for furniture and they have been able 
to ‘demonstrate God’s love’ in very practical ways. 
However, CCA says that the changes in benefits and taxation has resulted in 
more people going to them because of debt. There has also been a dramatic rise 
in the number of people seeking emergency food.
CCA is always pleased to receive donations of furniture. If the furniture is not 
suitable for the immediate needs it will be sold in its shops and the money used 
to buy the goods that are needed. For furniture donations call o118 951 2338 or 
visit ccam.org.uk/home/furniture-donations

Age Concern Twyford & District is 
urgently seeking a new trustee to 
work towards being the treasurer.

This is a vital position for the charity 
which supports the elderly in our 
community. 

The current treasurer has set up 
an Excel accounting system and staff 
salaries are paid by BACS, which 
means much can be done at home, 
although attendance at the monthly 
trustees’ meetings is required. The 
treasurer liaises in financial matters 
with Wokingham Borough Council.

If you are interested in joining a 
friendly team with responsibility for 
governing this small, independent, 
local charity please contact Gordon 
Holmes on 0118 934 4040 or gordon.
holmes@ageconcerntwyford.org.uk

Treasurer wanted 
for Age Concern



18 The Parish Magazine

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people think about senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing care or our ground-breaking 
Reminiscence neighbourhood bringing comfort to those living with 
memory loss, everything we do is born from a commitment to 
providing only the very best care to seniors.

A Brighter Approach to 
Senior Living

www.sunrise-care.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning

Please call on 0118 944 4300 for more information.
Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Snapshot of Sunrise 
in Sonning
• Expertly trained, 
 compassionate staff

•  High quality residential 
and nursing care

•  Leading the way in specialist 
dementia care

•  Landscaped gardens and 
beautiful interiors offering 
all the comforts of home

•  Five inspiring activities every 
day, seven days a week

ADV_SON_0713_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 09/07/2013   11:46

Boys (Aged 11-18) • Girls (Sixth Form)

Day and Boarding (Full, Weekly, Flexi)

Inclusive • Individual • Inspirational

Open Day: Saturday 29th March

www.shiplake.org.uk

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

Present this ad for a complimentary homemade chocolate brownie
bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  



Features 19

From Jane Gascoine a 
resident of Sonning Eye ...
As you know the road through 
Sonning was recently closed due to 
flooding in the Sonning Eye area. 
Gravel extraction seems to make it 
worse each year.

It was surprising how many 
thoughtless people in high vehicles 
still attempted to drive past the 
French Horn setting up a huge wash 
which swamped the walls of the 
hotel and caused distress to folk who 
live in the barns opposite.

Of course it was far too deep for 
me to drive through so I became 
marooned. It was only because 
people were able to walk through the 
twitchel that runs from the French 
Horn cottages to the back road round 
Sonning Eye that I was able to see 
people, and even then they had to 
wade through welly-deep water on 
the corner of my road to reach my 
house.

However, it is to these people that 
I wish to say a big thank you. Thank 
you for the many phone calls, for the 
shopping trips, for the visits, for the 
thoughtful lunch and especially for 
your kind consideration.

God bless, Jane Gascoine

Two personal views

Sonning, Charvil, the Eye and the flood! 

From St Andrew’s tower by Alistair Driver

Moorings at Sonning by Chris EastonSonning Mill by Chris Easton

Charvil Meadows by Chris Easton

Sonning Eye from the tower by Chris Easton

... And from 10 year old Sofia 
of Little Glebe, Sonning ...

From St Andrew’s tower by Chris Easton The Thames at Sonning by Chris Easton

Sonning Bridge by Chris Easton

Thornbers Way, Charvil by Chris Easton Charvil Meadows by Chris Easton



20 The Parish Magazine

Ash Wednesday
5 March

Tuesday 11 March

Tuesday 25 March

Tuesday 1 April

Tuesday 8 April

On 
4 March, 
Shrove 

Tuesday, 
prepare 

for  
your 

journey 
with 

plenty 
of 

pancakes!
—  see 
page 29 

S
T
A
R
T

H
E
R
E

Holy Communion
with the imposition 

of ashes
7.30pm

St Andrew’s Church

BUILD ON THE ROCK - FIRST SESSION
All meet for Supper in Jubilee Hall

7.30 - 9.00pm

}
BUILD ON THE ROCK 

SESSIONS 2-4
Small groups meet in homes

7.30 - 9.00pm

BUILD ON THE ROCK
FINAL SESSION

All meet for Supper in Jubilee Hall
7.30 - 9.00pm

EASTER HOLIDAY CLUB
Jubilee Hall

9.30am - 12.30pm
    Children from 3½-10 years    

 Must book in advance!

FREE!
Monday 7 April 

to
 Friday 11 April

Mothering 
Sunday

FAMILY SERVICE
10.30am

St Andrew’s Church
30 March

Tuesday 18 March

Join us on our Easter 2014 
journey starting on 5 March



Features 21

Maundy Thursday
17 April

Palm Sunday
13 April

EASTER HOLIDAY CLUB
Jubilee Hall

9.30am - 12.30pm
    Children from 3½-10 years    

 Must book in advance!

Palm Cross 
Procession
 with Holy 

Communion
1o.30am

St Andrew’s 
Church

Good Friday
18 April

Holy Communion with stripping of the altars
7.30pm   St Andrew’s Church

The Last Hour 
Proclamation 
of the Cross

2.00pm
St Andrew’s 

Church

Children 
  make the 

Easter 
 Garden 

   in 
     St Sarik

    Room

EASTER FUN AFTERNOON
  From 2pm: Easter Egg  
    Hunt in the churchyard,  
      Easter riverside walk  
       for adults, field games,  
         Free Barbecue, trips  
           up the Tower.

The Easter Vigil
8.30pm 

St Andrew’s 
Church

8.30am   Holy Communion
10.30am Parish Eucharist
6.30pm   Choral Evensong

Easter Sunday
20 April

FREE!

Easter Saturday
19 April



22 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

30 years experience providing 
care and supporting families and 
older people in their own homes.

Telephone 01189 404098
Email enquiries@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Website www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk



Around the villages 23

Around the villages

‘Jane Austen  - Family connections 
in the Thames Valley’ is the title of 
the next Sonning and Sonning Eye 
Society talk to be held on Friday 21 
March. 

Did you know, for example, that her 
uncle, Rev Edward Cooper, was vicar 
of Sonning from 1784-92? 

If you would like to hear more 
then join them in the Pearson Hall at 
7.30 pm when Joy Pibworth, a local 
expert, will explore this fascinating 
subject. Tickets are £4 for members 
or £5 for guests and include a 
welcoming drink.  They are available 
from Pauline Simmonds, Robins, 
Thames Street,  Sonning, RG9 6UR. 
Please send a SAE or phone 0118 969 
7033 if you would like more details.      

Jane and the Vicar of Sonning

Cassandra Austen’s ‘wedding ring’ 
watercolour of her sister Jane

Our close neighbours in the village 
of Dunsden are preparing for a 
major programme of celebrations 
this year to commemorate the life of 
Wilfred Owen, the noted first world 
war poet who lived there. 

Dunsden has many historical links 
with Sonning, although today it is 
part of the civic parish of Eye and 
Dunsden which comprises Dunsden 
Green, Sonning Eye, Playhatch and 
Littlestead Green. Dunsden was once 
part of the parochial church parish 
of Sonning. All Saints Church in 
Dunsden was originally a daughter 
church of St Andrew’s - All Saints 
Woodyer pulpit came from St Andrew’s.

The Wilfred Owen celebration 
will mark the 100 year anniversary 
of World War I and is to include a a 
special exhibition in Dunsden Village 
Hall. There are also plans to create a 
programme of oral history recordings 
and to develop a Wilfred Owen Trail, 
with an interpretation board on the 
village green

The Dunsden Owen Association, 
which is organising the celebrations, 
hopes to fund the event through 
their partner Outrider Anthems with 
a grant of £22,800 from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund.

The first official event will be a 
concert and vigil on 4 August to mark 
the day on which Britain’s ultimatum 
to Germany expired. 

Dunsden to celebrate the life and 
works of its famous war poet

Wilfred Owen lived in Dunsden 
Vicarage - now Glebe House - from 
1911 to 1913 and was a lay assistant 
to the Rev Herbert Wigan. Many of 
his earlier poems were written at this 
time. During WWI he became famous 
for his portrayal of the brutality of 
war and is said to be the greatest war 
poet of his time. See page 39 for one 
of his poems. 

The Rotary Club of Loddon Vale is 
serving refreshments at Woodley 
Library on the first Sunday of each 
month as part of the Library’s new 
venture, a monthly tabletop sale.

At Reading Road, Woodley on 
16 March at 10am, John Hicks has 
agreed for Malcolm Stansfield to 
auction show home furniture for 
charity. Viewing will be on the day 
before.

The club is also inviting teams to 
a charity golf day at Sonning Golf 
Club on 28 April for a great day out 
with good prizes and fellowship. 

loddonvalerotary.com

Rotary offers cakes, 
furniture and golf

Barbara Carr wishes to thank all 
those who have already registered a 
scarecrow for the trail on 25-26 May.  
If you have a garden on the route 
– bottom of Pound Lane, Pearson 
Road, High Street, Thames Street 
or bottom of Charvil Lane - for 
displaying a scarecrow, or to open 
your garden, please let her know. 
There is a meeting in Pearson Hall 
on 13 March at 7.45pm to register 
scarecrows or to offer help in any 
way. Please contact Barbara on 
 contact@sonningscarecrows.co.uk

The Scarecrow Trail



24 The Parish Magazine

CHARVIL and WARGRAVE

BALLET SCHOOL

Hilary Thomas ARAD Adv  Dip. Royal Ballet School

Classical Ballet Classes  RAD Syllabus 

Boys and Girls   Pre-school upwards

0118 940 3978    Email: hatatwargrave@tiscali.co.uk

STD BOARD 130X185MM 80160v3_SOUTH_OXON_HEN>AG>16.10.09

A Family Run Independent
Funeral Service

Save £100
by applying today
If you purchase a plan 
with Tomalin & Son
you will receive a 
£100 discount off our 
current brochure price.

TEL: (01491) 573370
Golden Charter 
PRE-PAID FUNERAL PLANS

ANDERSON HOUSE, 
38 READING ROAD,
HENLEY-ON-THAMES, RG9 1AG.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

HC MOTORS 
AVENUE GARAGE 

Established 1970 in Sonning 
 

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models 
undertaken – tyres, batteries and  

exhausts supplied and fitted 
 

Free collection and delivery in local area 
 

 
29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ 

0118  969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net 

 
Taking time to care. 

 

 

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care services in 
Berkshire and Oxfordshire with a difference.

For more information please contact Melanie Meads 
0118 391 3520

Melanie.Meads@Q1Care.co.uk

25-27 Queen Victoria Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1SY 
www.Q1Care.co.uk



Around the villages 25

Sue Bell, chairman of the Sonning Art Group outlined an exciting year ahead 
at their AGM when several new members  were  welcomed to the group.

The group is looking forward to six tutors visiting during the year and 
particpating in two exhibitions - one during the Scarecrow Trail, the other at 
the Sonning Show. They also  plan to have an all day workshop following the 
success of a similar event last year . 

The Chairman’s Cup for a winter scene, held in January, was won by Kate 
Haines for her delightful picture of a snow scene in acrylics. She put a modern 
slant on a traditional subject with great success.

The Tom Baldwin Trophy, given annually to the artist who has made 
the greatest artistic effort and achievement, went to Anthony Jamieson to 
acknowledge his improved style and work on new techniques. 

In February the group welcomed a favourite tutor - Helga Hanfling who 
showed pen and ink techniques with a twist. As always, Helga tested both skill 
and imagination. 

On 14 March, the talented Jonathon Newey is returning to demonstrate 
architectural scenes in pen and wash which will be as challenging as it is 
informative.

The group meets every Friday from 1-4pm in Pearson Hall, except Good 
Friday. New members are always welcome - fees  are £2.50 per session £3 when 
there is a tutor.

Exciting year ahead for art group

Anthony Jamieson received the Tom 
Balwin Trophy from chairman, Sue Bell

Kate Haines (left) with her snow scene 
that won her The Chairman’s Cup.

Ligugé qui z nigh t 
Sonning Twinning Association is 
holding a supper and quiz evening on 
15 March in Pearson Hall. This will 
be preceeded by the AGM at 7.30pm. 
After the short formal proceedings 
of the meeting the evening will also 
provide the opportunity to hear from 
last year’s bursary winner about her 
visit to Ligugé last summer. Tickets 
cost £12.50 for members or £15 
otherwise. Call David Bates  969 7753 
to attend. Lesley Green

K eep in t he dry
On the bright side the Sonning 
Club is dry and warm and has some 
new comfortable chairs to make its 
quizzes, held on the first and third 
Friday of the month, even more 
enjoyable. 

During the scarecrow weekend 
the club has a music night on 24 May 
with fish and chips and dancing.  
Tickets, £10, will be on sale in 
April. The club will be providing 
refreshments over the weekend with 
a bar and barbecue. And there will be 
scarecrows to see in the garden.

For a limited time the joining fee 
has been reduced to £1.  

sonningclub.co.uk

spr ing Luncheon
The Sonning and Warren Branch of 
the Conservatives will be holding 
its spring luncheon on 19 March, 12-
2pm, at The Gables, Thames Street, 
Sonning. Tickets cost £17.50 and 
are available from Lesley Barker, 
The Warren Cottage, Warren Road, 
Woodley, RG5 3AR, or 969 8521

the fun goes on ...
Sonning Glebe WI are, as ever,  
enjoying their social occasions – 
lunch at Reading College, a visit to 
the Mill Theatre and a games evening 
to learn how to play Sequence – as 
well as their monthly meetings 
when Scrabble, Knit n Natter and 
playreading continue to thrive. On 
14 March is the annual quiz and hot 
supper evening – ring 934 5886 for 
more information - and at the end of 
the month they are off to the Jack o’ 
Newbury for a skittles evening. 

They meet on the third Monday 
of the month, 7.30pm at Pearson 
Hall - contact 969 4897 - for for more 
information. 

In July this year Loddon Vale Rotary will be staging another cyclethon to 
raise money for local charities. 

Cyclethon 2014 will involve four volunteers cycling Ireland  ‘top to toe’ with 
the objective of raising £10,000 for Sebastian’s Action Trust & The British 
Heart Foundation (Reading).

There will be a number of fund-raising curry evenings hosted by Bobby 
Ali and his team at The Ivy Sonning, who will provide a good portion of the 
takings on each evening to the Cyclethon Fund. These will include another of 
the very popular curry & Elvis evenings.

The curry evenings cost £20 and will be held on Tuesdays - 11 February,      
11 March, 13 May and 10 June. The Elvis night costs £32 and will be on 8 April 
in Pearson Hall.

 The Rotary club is also looking for main logo sponsors who wish to provide 
larger one-off sponsorship.  

Contact: John Hammond 935 3536 or  john@meadvale-bays.com 

Rotary Cyclethon 2014 to ride 
Ireland from ‘top’ to ‘toe’ for charity



26 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Joan or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Joan Watton

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

 

 Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W://luckleyhouseschool.org

Christian Day & Boarding School for Girls 

OPEN MORNINGS
Tuesday 18 March 2014
Thursday 8 May 2014

Contact the Registrar to book

 

Visit us for 
Fresh ideas and advice 
Quality plants and trees 

Award winning design and landscaping 
 

tel: 01189 341757 
 

www.thebigplantnursery.com 

Inspiring plants and gardens 

The Big Plant Nursery, Wargrave Rd, Twyford,  
Reading, Berkshire RG10 9PN  



Around the villages 27

Launchpad is a charity that helps some of Reading’s most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged people to turn their lives 
around and fulfil their potential.

It began as a soup kitchen more than 30 years ago 
when it was known as Reading Single Homeless Project.

In 2011 it became Launchpad Reading and now owns 
a number of properties in the borough where it provides 
accommodation, support, education and counselling to 
people in the town who need help.

Reading Accordian Group and the High Voltage Singers 
have combined to raise money for Launchpad by staging 
the concert with an eclectic mix of music and song. They 
are planning a great evening’s entertainment when you 
can enjoy the unique sound of Reading Accordion Group 
performing music from Glen Miller, John Phillip Sousa, 
Andrew Lloyd Webber plus a foot stomping version of the 
‘Can-can’.  Add to this the close harmonies of the High 
Voltage Singers with classic songs such as Fly me to the 
moon and beautiful melodies by John Rutter and Leonard 
Bernstein and you have a night of musical joy. 

High Voltage Singers are a Twyford based four-part 
harmony choir who will also lead a singalong at the end. 

During the concert, which starts at 7.30pm, Ele Buckley 
from Launchpad will give a short talk about their work in 
Reading. 

Tickets are £8 in advance, £10 on the door from 
raggroup.co.uk or Brighton’s Newsagent, Woodley Precinct. 

Charity concert for 
Launchpad Reading

Charvil Pre-school is holding an Easter Fayre on       
5 April from 1-4pm at Charvil Village Hall. 

There will be fun for all the family with childrens 
entertainment, arts and crafts activities, local 
handcraft stalls, gifts and treatments for the adults, 
tombola, raffle, games and refreshments. Children 
bringing a bonnet for the Easter Parade could win a 
prize. Entry free with all proceeds going to the pre-
school for new equipment, activities, and furniture.

The free Stay and Play sessions have been popular, 
the next one in Jubilee Hall is on 14 March 10-11am. 
It is a great way to experience the pre-school. 

Children attending join in the activities available 
that morning and a healthy snack is provided along 
with tea/coffee for parents. The sessions are for 
children aged 2 and over; although younger siblings 
are welcome to attend. 

For more details or to book a place, contact Carole 
Trezise on 934 3499 or admin.charvil@weyfs.org.uk.  

A charity concert in aid of Launchpad Reading is being 
held on Saturday 15 March in Coronation Hall, Woodley 
by the Reading Accordion Group and the High Voltage 
Singers.

... And if jazz is more 
your style of music ...

...then try Reading Blue Coat School 
on Monday 3 March at 7pm for a Jazz 
Cabaret in Way Hall.

And on Wednesday 12 March at 
7pm you can also enjoy an A Level 
music recital in the Buttery, or on 
Wednesday 19 March at 1.30pm, 
there is a lunchtime music concert 
in the Buttery featuring the school’s 
junior musicians. More on these from 
Marjie Thorne on 0118 944 1005 

Twyford, Wargrave 
and District 
Volunteer Centre
We are a voluntary organisation based in 
Twyford, that exists to help transport elderly 
mobile people to local hospitals and surgeries 
and other medically related appointments. 
This is done by volunteer drivers using their 
own car which is arranged centrally through 
the office.

We urgently need Volunteer Drivers and Office Staff

For more information on who we are and what we do:-
Please visit our website www.twyfordvolunteerdrivers.org.uk 
Or contact us on 0118 934 3010

We urgently need 
Volunteer  Drivers 

and Office Staff
twyfordvolunteerdrivers.org.uk

0118 934 3010

Fun for all at the Charvil 
Pre-school Easter Fayre

Jewel Tones choir for girls 10-18 
years has a few places for new 
members. They rehearse at Charvil 
Village Hall on Sunday evenings, 
6.15-7.45pm and sing a variety of 
songs, mostly in three parts. Plans 
for this year include participation 
in Music for Youth, the Choir of 
the Year competition and two 
concerts at Norden Farm Centre 
for the Arts, Maidenhead. Contact 
Suzanne Newman 934 0589 or 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com 

Places in girls choir

Fish ‘n Chip Jazz Supper
Pearson Hall

7.30pm, Friday 28 March
in aid of RNLI

Bring your own drink & glasses
Ring Jane Gascoine for tickets

0118 969 3326



28 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

PRIVATE PHYSIOTHERAPY SERVICE 
Back/neck pain; joint/muscle problems & rehabilitation
Clinics based at Twyford and Wargrave GP surgeries 

T: 0118 934 0926  -  M: 0772 093 3192
eMail: info@fitandable.co.uk  -  www.fitandable.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS   Design - Construct - Maintain  
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - Free Local Delivery 
25kg Tablet/Granular £8.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £5.50

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

AMB LANDSCAPES
Local business providing Garden Landscaping & Maintenance

Services include Paving, Fencing, Decking and Planting 
Contact Alex for a FREE quotation 0777 543 9086 

or visit www.amblandscapes.com

DO YOU NEED A CARER/COMPANION?
 Local lady able to assist with 
housekeeping/nursing/respite

Only the very best care and attention given
Call: 0118 934 1640

ANNE GARRISON WEB DESIGN
Attractive  -  Affordable  -  Web Sites

Efficient and jargon-free web design and hosting 
 for small business and non-profit organisations 
  0118 947 4244       www.AnneGarrison.co.uk

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alan_furness@yahoo.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

GUTTER CLEANING & GUTTER BRUSH FITTING
We can clean your gutters and fit the revolutionary
Gutter Brush along the full length of your gutters.

No more blockages caused by leaves and moss!
Contact Simon: 0776 665 4189 or 01628 314485

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 01189 420651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

Home & Garden Maintenance

ALL BUILDS (Berkshire) LIMITED 
Extensions - Conversions - Renovations

www.all-builds.co.uk
22 Buccaneer Close, Woodley, RG5 4XP

M: 0778 056 2099   T: 0118 969 9147

Home Care, Health & Assistance

Home Business & Computing

Taxis and Car Hire

HEALTHY FEET -  HAPPY FEET
Treatments include: nail trimming, hard skin removal, corns, 

diabetic foot, ingrown toe nails & verruca  
07526 438361 

www.healthyfeethappyfeet.co.uk

28  The Parish Magazine

ALL AERIALS - a local business based in Sonning 
TV - FM - DAB aerials etc. Sky dishes installed

Communal premises IRS systems. Extra TV points
FREE ESTIMATES - ALL WORK GUARANTEED

0118 944 0000

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

YOUR HOME SERVICE COULD BE HERE
advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk



The home & garden page 29

The home & garden page

March in the garden

Recipe of the month

— Prune roses and clematis
— Give your lawn its first cut with the blades on highest setting
— Start sowing vegetables outside
— Sow seeds for summer bedding in a greenhouse or indoors
— Feed and mulch established plants
— Remember to continue to feed birds even if weather improves
— Plant out onion sets and shallots
— Buy seed potatoes and put them in a cool light position to sprout. You can   
      start planting early varieties towards the end of the month.
— Now is a good time to start a new herb garden. Herb plants are readily   
      available in most garden centres. You need to decide whether your main aim  
      is to grow herbs for the kitchen or for their decorative value. Herbs look   
      good in a formal design, so spend some time planning it out on paper before  
      you buy the plants. Most herbs require an open sunny site and a light open   
      soil. If your soil is heavy, add grit or sand to improve drainage.
— If your rhubarb is pushing through, cover it with an upturned bucket. This   
      will encourage the plant to produce tender pink shoots.
For ERHS membership details: email erhs@hotmail.co.uk or check the website 
www.erhs.org.uk

Ingredients
— 450g rhubarb, cut into 4cm pieces
— 85g caster sugar
— 3 tbsp honey
— finely grated zest and juice 1 lemon
— 2 vanilla pods
— stem ginger, cut into thin shards

For the vanilla creme fraiche
— 1 tsp icing sugar
— 200ml crème fraîche

For the pancakes
— 140g plain flour
— 200ml whole milk
— 2 eggs
—25g unsalted butter, melted, 
     plus a little extra for greasing

The BBC’s Good Food Magazine includes a list of top favourite 
pancake toppings, including: chocolate, peanut butter & banana; 
squash, goat’s cheese & rosemary; vegan tomato & mushroom 
pancake; buttermilk; and vegetable, but it was a rhubarb compote 
with vanilla crème fraîche topping that caught our eye. 

Favourite pancake fillings
Rhubarb compote with vanilla crème fraîche
From Good Food Magazine  

To make the pancakes
Sift the flour with a pinch of salt 
into a medium-size bowl and make a 
well in the middle. Mix the milk and 
100ml of water together. Break the 
eggs into the well and start whisking 
slowly. Add the milk and water in a 
steady stream, whisking constantly 
and gradually incorporating the flour 
as you do so.

Whisk until the batter is 
smooth and all the flour has been 
incorporated. Set the batter aside 
to rest for 30 mins, then whisk the 
melted butter into the batter.

Heat the pan over a medium heat. 
Very lightly grease the pan with 
melted butter. Using a ladle, pour 
roughly 2 tbsp of batter into the pan 

and swirl it around so the bottom of 
the pan is evenly coated. You want 
to use just enough batter to make 
a delicate, lacy pancake. Cook the 
pancake for about 45 secs on one side 
until golden and then using a palette 
knife or fish slice, flip the pancake 
over and cook the other side for 
about 30 secs until it freckles.

Slide the pancake out of the 
pan and either serve immediately 
or stack on a plate with baking 
parchment in between. Continue 
until all the batter is used up.

To make the rhubarb compote 
with vanilla crème fraîche topping 
Heat oven to 140°C/fan 120°C/gas 1. 

Put the rhubarb pieces into a bowl 
and add the sugar, honey, a squeeze 
of lemon juice and 3 tbsp water. Mix 
well, then lay the pieces flat in a 
roasting tray. Split the vanilla pods 
in half, then scrape out the seeds and 
reserve for the vanilla crème fraîche. 
Add the vanilla pods to the rhubarb, 
then bake in the oven for 30 mins.

Meanwhile, stir the vanilla seeds 
and icing sugar into the crème 
fraîche. When the rhubarb is cooked, 
drain the juices into a pan, then boil 
to thicken slightly. Mix the rhubarb 
with the stem ginger and juices, then 
spoon over pancakes. Top with a 
spoonful of vanilla crème fraîche and 
a sprinkling of lemon zest.

Recipes from BBC Good Food magazine, 
February 2008

You can find these recipes and 
many more at: 
bbcgoodfood.com/howto/guide/top-10-
pancake-fillings-sweet-and-savoury

From the East Reading Horticultural Society



30 The Parish Magazine

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING



The health & beauty page 31

The health & beauty page
Dr Simon Ruffle 
writes ...

For urgent medical 
advice between 

6.30pm and 8am, 
and at weekends, 

call ...111

By Janette Hammond

You may not have heard the 
term ‘sandwich generation’ used 
before but it is becoming a widely 
recognised label for those of us who 
have children who are still living at 
home and are very much dependent 
on Mum and Dad and who also have 
parents entering a stage in their 
life where they need more care and 
attention. It’s you and I, the forty 
and fifty somethings that are the 
‘sandwich generation.’

There are many reasons why 
this group has emerged, first 
and foremost, we are an aging 
population. More than 10 million 
people are now aged over 65 within 
the UK. Over half of people aged 75 
and over live alone and therefore are 
likely to need care….even if just in 
the form of regular company.

Women are having children later 
in life. The number of women having 
babies over the age of 45 has more 
than trebled in just over a decade 
and this means our aging parents 
need caring for at the same time as 
our children join cubs, guides, the 
local football team….not to mention 
homework! 

Official figures have also shown 
that the number of working mothers 
has reached record levels with large 
majorities of those with young 
children now going out to work. With 
‘care’ still largely the mother’s role 
within a family, juggling a career is 
also added into the mix.

So just how does the ‘sandwich 
generation’ cope? 

My reality is that it’s a great deal 
of juggling and a fantastic support 
network but there are times when a 
helping hand is very much needed. 
Just to know there is someone there 
to lean on, someone in the same boat 
is a comfort! If you are reading this 
and are realising that you are part 
of the ‘sandwich generation’ – rest 
assured you are not alone!

Are you part of 
the ‘sandwich 
generation’?
By Melanie Meads, Q1Care

What do all the letters after doctors 
names mean?

I have 18 letters in my given name 
but can write MB.BS MRCGP DRCOG 
DOccMed ATLS afterwards. This still 
doesn’t make me a doctor! 

Unless a UK medical doctor has 
a PhD they do not hold a doctorate. 
As a medic, being called doctor is 
honorary. Surgical specialists give 
this up when they achieve their 
specialisms exams.

MB.BS are the primary awards of 
batchelor of medicine and batchelor 
of surgery. (Sometimes written as 
MB. ChB)

The higher awards are FRCS which 
is fellowship of the Royal College 
of Surgeons. MRCOG, Member of 
the Royal College of Obstetrics and 
Gynaecologists. 

Physicians gain MRCP, member of 
the Royal College of Physicians. GPs 
often take their Royal College MRCGP 
examination and hold diplomas 
from other colleges such DRCOG 
(obstetrics and gyneacologists) 
DOccMed - Occupational medicine. 

When using practitioners, 
complementary or conventional, 
check their qualification and from 
where they are awarded. There is 
more regulation today but it is still 
easy to set up a qualification.

DipHSB anyone? 
Awarded by The Bull?

It is popularly believed that the 
main function of eyebrows is to 
protect the eyes and stop sweat 
from running into them, the curved 
shape of the brows diverting the 
sweat. Eyebrows can also be a 
very expressive part of the face, 
suggesting, surprise, anger or a 
question. 

Trends in grooming, shaping and 
adorning brows change regularly 
and they are now often seen less as 
functional and protective, and more 
of a fashion statement or to enhance 
appearance.

The popular pencil-thin lines 
of the middle of last century have 
changed to the fuller eyebrows being 
more fashionable today.  

It has been suggested that brows 
correctly shaped, frame and lift 
the face giving a more youthful 
appearance. 

To achieve this, many different 
methods can be used - plucking, 
waxing, threading and trimming 
with scissors. Brows can be tinted 
or pencilled in, stencils used to help 
create the desired shape.  

With semi-permanent make-up, 
they can even be tattooed. 

Such a small part of the face has 
become such a big part of the beauty 
industry. Who knows what shape or 
colour will be in fashion in 10 years 
time?

Keeping an eye 
on fashion



32 The Parish Magazine

The sports pages

Thirty five members of St Andrew’s Church turned up at the Jack O’Newbury 
in Binfield to enjoy an evening of sporting action - well pub skittles!

Janette Crouch and Jim Clifton shared the championship by scoring the 
highest points in a single round, with Amanda Moore coming a close second. 
Jim, who was a visitor and added up the scores for us, co-incidently also walked 
off with the prize for the highest overall score - a box of chocolates that he 
generously shared with everyone!

This was the first time anyone could remember that we have held a church 
skittles night and it was agreed to be such a great success that a similar event 
has already been booked by the social committee for 7 February 2015!

It had been expected that the Somerset-born and bred members of the 
church were going to win all the prizes but they obviously were a litle rusty this 
year and their names did not appear on the winner’s list. Better luck next time!

Bowled over with success!

Jim Clifton, (foreground) ponders on 
the competition but eventualy came out 
as the overall winner.

Health walking in and around the parish
If you enjoy walking, would like to improve your health and meet some new 
friends, the Wokingham Borough Health Walks are just what you need! Every 
week there are 16 walks in the borough led by trained volunteers – and two of the 
walks are in our parish. 
The emphasis is on a brisk walk to 
improve your health, but don’t worry 
about how fast you can walk, there 
are always two experienced leaders 
so you can walk at your own pace. 
Two leaders, Ray Bell and David 
Bentley, are members of St Andrew’s.

The walks in our parish start in 
Charvil and Sonning. Both start at 
10am, first timers are advised to get 
there at 9.45am.

The Charvil walk meets in East 
Park Farm car park every Monday 
and goes through Charvil, Twyford 
and Ashenbury Park. It’s 2.9 miles 
long and rated as medium, so it may 
involve small hills. 

The Sonning walk meets every 
Wednesday in the Berkshire Sports 
& Social Club car park and heads 
along the river towards Reading. It is 
3.5 miles and rated as hard.

You can get full details of these 
and the other walks on 0118 934 
2016 or by emailing: Countryside@
wokingham.gov.uk.

This year’s Sonning Regatta is being held on 24 May  but 
if you are planning to enter you must register in April.

Tickets and registration will be at Pearson Hall on 3 April 
7.30-9.30pm and on 12 April, 10am – 12 noon. There will 
be a race for everyone: adult and children dongola, adult 
coxed tub pairs, adult Canadian canoe, adult dinghy, child 
(under 16) dinghy, and child kayak.

The regatta was re-established in 2000 as part of 
the millennium celebrations and is now held every two 
years as part of the Sonning Festival which includes the 
scarecrow trail on the following two days.

It’s time to think 
about your dongola!

  Prior to 2000 the last regatta was held in 1939. It takes 
place on the Oxfordshire bank of the Thames above Sonning 
Lock opposite the Reading Blue Coat School boat house and 
near the Redgrave Pinsent Rowing Lake. A ferry will operate 
from the lock. 



The sports pages 33

The club, which welcomes players of all levels and ages, uses fully qualified 
coaches to improve techniques, increase confidence and get the most out of 
the game. Its programme for both juniors and adults begins in March and runs 
until September.

With Sheila Loudwell, president, are 
Sonning Lawn Tennis Club 2013 Mini 
RED winners all aged between 6 and 7 
years of age. (left to right) Sam Newton 
(gold), Aluinn McDonald (bronze), 
Isabelle Curtin Watts (silver) and Katie 
Green (bronze). 

Everyone for tennis? 

Sonning Lawn Tennis Club is promising tennis players of all ages an exciting 
year of action-packed coaching, friendly tournaments, social events and 
matches - and it all starts this month!

Sonning Lawn Tennis Club teenage 
champioins last year: (left to right) 
Frankie Hogg, Olivia and Isabelle 
Armitage)

  THE JUBILEE HALL ,  CHARVIL

Available for community groups and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall complex in 
Park View Drive North, Charvil. It has a number 
of regular users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. It can seat 80 in a theatre style, and 
has a stage area, a well-equipped kitchen and an 
annexe. More details can be found at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 0795 642 3764 
jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

AD HOC USER RATES

£68 – Children’s parties (up to age 14) (12pm–6pm)
£280 – Wedding receptions & evening parties (6pm–12am)
£312 – Wedding receptions & afternoon & evening parties

Regular user rates by arrangement

Jubilee Hall is now available for hire on Saturday and Sunday

Members range in age from three years old to 83, 
and there are a variety of club sessions for all abilities 
throughout the week, including Saturdays, Sundays, 
Wednesday afternoons and Tuesday evenings in the 
summer.

Sonning LTC prides itself on being a friendly, welcoming 
club and organises a variety of get-togethers as well as 
tennis – such as the quiz night, outings to restaurants, 
barbeques and a big Christmas party.

It hosts an annual open day for potential new members 
to play some tennis, ask questions and to meet current 
members. This year it will be on Sunday 27 April. 

Coaching for juniors starts the week beginning 3 March 
on Monday and Wednesday evenings. Tots Tennis, for three 
to five year olds, is held on Wednesdays from 4-5pm, and 
primary school aged children have coaching on Mondays or 
Wednesdays from 4-5pm.

Secondary school aged children can join coaching on 
Mondays or Wednesdays from 5-6pm. There are also tennis 
clubs on Monday mornings during the school holidays and 
half terms. 

For more information on junior coaching, please contact 
Hilary Moss, the junior co-ordinator, on: 

sonningltc@hotmail.co.uk or  0118 962 3724. 
More information is also available about coaching, 

tournament dates and more on: www.sonningtennis.com
The tennis courts and clubhouse are in the corner of 

Sonning’s King George Playing Field.



34 The Parish Magazine

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

Local organisations
St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club,  Heather Hexter 946 1316
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
—Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Hilary Rennie 969 6363
— St Andrew’s Church Choirs, David Duvall o785 594 7104
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— 1st Sonning Scouts Group, GS Leader: Wendy Cherry 926 2363; 
       ASG Leader: Mike Watts 962 8388; CScout Leader: Mike Moore  
     934 4478; 
      Cub Scouts: Joan Farnese 944 0374; Beavers: Ruth Whatley 969  
     5849
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934  
     1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Helen Jukes 969 2514
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Counci, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Pre-School Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall  
     969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777  
     310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Shaun Sheppard 927 2879
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
—Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335

Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons,Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Sport
— Badminton Club, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis Club, Carl  07447 934700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Skiplex Indoor Ski Centre 997 7790
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 07500 36879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Alan Tinson 969 0782
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

To have your organisation listed here for free please 
contact: editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk



The arts page 35

The arts page

Poetry corner

Books to read and reflect on during Lent 

One ever hangs where shelled roads part. 
In this war He too lost a limb, 
But His disciples hide apart; 
And now the Soldiers bear with Him. 

Near Golgotha strolls many a priest, 
And in their faces there is pride 
That they were flesh-marked by the Beast 
By whom the gentle Christ’s denied 

The scribes on all the people shove 
And bawl allegiance to the state, 
But they who love the greater love 
Lay down their life; they do not hate 

At a Calvary near the Ancre by Wilfred Owen.
The poem is about the atrocities of World War I and was used 
in Benjamin Britten’s War Requiem. It brings to mind events 
that occrred during the crucifixion of Christ and also the mark 
of the beast found in the Book of Revelation.

Looking Through the Cross 2014 - 
The Archbishop of Canterbury’s 
Lent Book
Graham Tomlin, Bloomsbury, £9.99
Everything looks different in this 
world through the lens of the Cross. 
This book deals with reconciliation, 
humility, identity, power, suffering, 
life and atonement. These are 
familar themes for a Lent book but 
in Dr Tomlin’s hands they are given 
exciting new meaning which will 
touch the hearts and minds. 

Welcoming the Way of the Cross 
– a journey from Ash Wednesday 
to Easter Day
Barbara Mosse, BRF, £7.99
In our high-pressure, fast-paced 
culture, people crave space for rest 
and renewal, for restoration of both 
body and soul. This book explores 
how creating this space can be a part 
of Lenten discipline and make space 
to be open to God, to ourselves, 
and to each other. Using daily Bible 
readings, as well as drawing on her 
experience as a retreat leader and 
tutor in spirituality, Barbara Mosse 
shows both the blessings and the 
challenges that will emerge as we 
embark on this kind of journey.

Wilderness Within You – a 
Lenten Journey with Jesus, 
Deep in Conversation
Penelope Wilcock, LionHudson, £7.99
Jesus said his burden was light, but 
it doesn’t always feel that way. What 
does it mean to ‘take up your cross’? 
or, ‘Those of you who do not give up 
everything you have cannot be my 
disciples.’ What does Jesus mean? 
‘No one comes to the Father but 
through me.’ Does this mean unless I 
follow Jesus, am I cut adrift, lost and 
without hope? Following Jesus is not 
as simple as some think. 

Sackcloth and Ashes 2014 - The 
Bloomsbury Lent Book
Ann Widdecombe, Bloomsbury, £9.99
What is our 
concept of 
penance? Is 
it giving up 
chocolates 
for Lent or 
is it a lasting 
state of the 
awareness 
of sin? Is it 
punishment 
or a greater 
closeness 

to God? Is it always a response to 
personal sin or can an individual do 
penance for other peoples’ sins, or for 
the world? Ann Widdecombe looks 
at voluntary penance and its relation 
to repentance and prescribed, but 
not enforced, penance as part of the 
sacrament of Absolution and, as an 
ex-prisons minister, at the role of 
penance as enforced by the state. 
Penance in art, literature, history, 
and in the Bible are all examined.  

Reflections for Lent
Ian Adams, Church House, £3.99
This book is designed to enhance 
your spiritual journey through the 
40 days from Ash Wednesday to 
Holy Saturday (5 March-19 April 
2014. Covering Monday to Saturday 
each week, it offers stimulating and 
accessible reflections written by 
four respected Christian authors 
on a Bible reading selected from 
the Common Worship Weekday 
Lectionary. Each day includes the full 
lectionary details for Morning Prayer, 
a reflection on one of the Bible 
readings, and a Collect for the day. 
It also has a simple form of morning 
and night prayer and a guide to the 
reflective reading of scripture. 

Sculpture

The Two Mothers is a vivid depiction of 
the joy and demand of motherhood. 
It was created in 1893 by the Dutch 
sculptor, Frans Stracké who portrays a 
young mother with a child. The other 
mother is the dog at her feet who is 
looking up to her new-born puppies in 
the folds of her clothes. It is a gentle, 
sweet scene but there is a world of 
hardship here. The mother is barefoot: 
she has been fishing but there are only 
two fish in her pocket. And yet there 
is a purpose in her step and a calm 
resilience in her young face. The dog is 
worried over her puppies. The mother 
has to look after her child as well as 
the litter. A world of demand and 
responsibility sits on her shoulders. 
Both child and animals call on her 
love and care, and she wants the best 

The Two Mothers’ by Frans Stracké

By Rev Michael Burgess

for them all. It is that over-arching love and care that we give 
thanks for on Mothering Sunday.



36 The Parish Magazine 

ISI Inspection Report
October 2013

To read the full text of the report please go to 
www.doverbroecks.com/inspection

The school is highly 
successful in providing 
an excellent standard of 
teaching which engages 

students’ absorbed 
interest and reflects 

the needs of individual 
students. 

www.doverbroecks.com
An 11-18, independent, co-educational school in Oxford

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile



Children’s fun page 37

LENT
Lent, before Easter, is like 
Advent before Christmas, 

a time to prepare. Lent 
is when we remember 

that Jesus prepared 
himself for starting his 
ministry by going away 

by himself for 40 days of 
fasting and prayer. You 

can read about it in your 
Bible: Matthew, chapter 4, 
verses 1-11; Mark, chapter 
1, verses 12-13 and Luke, 

chapter 4, verses 1-13.
Jesus went into the 
wilderness – a quiet 

lonely place away from 
people – where he could 
think things out. He knew 

that his work would be 
hard, that many people 
would not listen to him, 
or if they listened, they 
would not believe him. 
During these 40 days 

Jesus made his choice: 
to work in God’s way 

however hard that 
might be.

This year Lent starts on 
5 March and goes 

through half of April - 
have you thought about 
how YOU are going to 
prepare yourself to 

follow Jesus this Lent?

Don’t forget, Mothering 
Sunday is on 30 March!

SPRING 
COLOURS
There are colours which 
are mentioned with 
these things in the Bible. 
Answers at the bottom of 
the page.
1. Pastures, herbs and 
olives are all?
2. A sea, tents and wine 
are?
3. A horse, robes and 
teeth were all?
4. Kings’ raiment 
(clothing), Jesus’ robe 
and the dye that Lydia 
sold were all?
5. One of the gifts to 
the baby Jesus, 
candlesticks and 
spoons were?
6. A raven, clouds and 
chariot horses were?
7. Lips, a thread tied to 
a window and robes 
are?

Answers: 1.green 2.red 3.blue 4.white 5.gold 6.black 7.scarlet 

What’s bright orange and sounds like a parrot? A carrot! 

Now you see it, now you don’t, now you see it, now you 
don’t. What is it?  A black cat on a zebra crossing. 

What’s bright blue and very heavy? An elephant holding it’s breath! 

What is a cat’s favourite colour? Purrr...ple! 

What’s green and loud? A froghorn! 

When is it bad luck to see a black cat? When you’re the mouse!

Colourful laughs!

Make Mum a bookmark. Colour it in, cut it out and stick it on some card.



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     shalom@robertjpeters.com / 0118 961 1188
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Mark Jordan 
     mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mrs Liz Nelson 0118 934 4837
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 921 9463
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer : Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 079 5642 3764
Organist & Choirmaster
— Mr David Duvall 
     davidduvall@btinternet.com / 078 5594 7104
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School              4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                               14
ADD Plumbing Solutions           16
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              10
All Aerials            28
All Builds (Berkshire) Limited                28
AMB Landscapes            28
Ann Garrison Web Design           28
AS Building            28
Big Plant Nursery                   26
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home            4
Bridges Home Care            22
Bull Inn Sonning                   18
Cannon Tree Care                                30
Carer Companion            28
Caversham Solicitors           24
Charvil and Wargrave Ballet School          22
Chris the Plumber              6
Claire Howells Sew Sew           10
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         28
Connect Plumbing Services           10
D’Overbroeck’s College           36
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          10
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            28
Fields Pharmacy            16
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          28
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          28
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             14
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           36
Gutter Cleaning and Gutter Brush Fixing         28
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           24
Healthy Feet Happy Feet           28
Henley Care Agency            39
Hicks Group              6
Inglewood Pre-School Nursery          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer         16
JMA & HR Legal            10
Kingfisher Bathrooms           16
Luckley House School           26
Lodden Vale Rotary Club           12
Mallorca Holiday Apartment           26
MC Cleaning            28
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          14
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         22
Moulsford Preparatory School           22
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          16
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          10
Patricia Spender Footcare           12
PhysioCare            12
Portman Gardens            28
Power Cars of Woodley           28
Q1Care             24
R & B Heating and Plumbing           24
Reading Blue Coat School           14
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          26
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         30
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          34
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         16
Sunrise Senior Living           18
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        24
Village IT Support Service           12
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          28
WentWorth Estae Agents             8
Wentworth Textiles            30
Window Cleaner            28
Winson Woodcraft Tree Surgery          16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators            6

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

Live in Care / Daily Visits / Respite Care

• Remain in the comfort of your own home.

• Extensive experience in care for the elderly, terminally
ill patients as well as persons recovering from strokes,
operations or suffering from dementia.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and CRB checked.

For more information or to arrange a home assessment
call Izabela directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Listed in The Times top  
100 best restaurants. 

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

fhorn pmag ad rev3.indd   1 17/12/2013   11:05


